attributed to different workstream’s budget lines, but to enable efficient accounting
procedures, these have been brought together into one budget line.

6.5 An extra £25,000 has also been allocated to the ‘Other costs and technical
support’ budget line in all scenarios. This will enable TfSE to undertake new work within
the year, as and when a specific need arises, for instance, a Government consultation,
where the Board wants TfSE to procure technical work to inform our response.

7. Conclusions and recommendations

7.1 The members of the Partnership Board are recommended to approve the draft
funding allocations for the Business Plan, attached at Appendix 1, and approve that
contributions should be sought from Local Authorities at the same level as last financial
year.

RUPERT CLUBB
Chief Officer
Transport for the South East

Contact Officer: Keir Wilkins
Email: Keir.Wilkins@transportforthesoutheast.org.uk

mailto:Keir.Wilkins@transportforthesoutheast.org.uk

Appendix 1 – Business Plan Funding Scenarios

Income:

2024/25
Business Plan

2025/26 - Optimal
Funding Level

2025/26 – DfT
funding +20%

2025/26 –
rollover in DfT
funding

2025/26 – DfT
funding   -20%

DfT Grant £2,065,000 £3,750,000 £2,478,000 £2,065,000 £1,652,000

Local Contributions £498,000 £498,000 £498,000 £498,000 £498,000

Carry Forward £1,362,607 £0 £0 £0 £0

Carry Forward for
TfSE Reserve

£406,730 £406,730 £406,730 £406,730 £406,730

Total £4,332,337 £4,654,730 £3,382,730 £2,969,730 £2,556,730

Expenditure:

2024/25
Business Plan

2025/26 - Optimal
Funding Level

2025/26 – DfT
funding +20%

2025/26 –
rollover in DfT
funding

2025/26 – DfT
funding -20%

Staffing £1,320,000 £1,425,000 £1,350,000 £1,250,000 £1,157,000

Technical
Programme

£2,440,997 £2,505,000 £1,325,000 £1,025,000 £725,000

Governance £10,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000

Operational
Expenses

£52,110 £75,000 £75,000 £75,000 £75,000

Communications
and Engagement

£102,500 £98,000 £98,000 £98,000 £98,000

TfSE Reserve £406,730 £526,730 £509,730 £496,730 £476,730

Total £4,332,337 £4,654,730 £3,382,730 £2,969,730 £2,556,730

Technical Programme Breakdown

2024/25
Business Plan

2025/26 - Optimal
Funding Level

2025/26 – DfT
funding +20%

2025/26 –
rollover in DfT
funding

2025/26 – DfT
funding -20%

Transport Strategy £500,000 £40,000 £40,000 £40,000 £40,000

Narrative: The £40,000 is necessary to make final amendments to the Transport Strategy, in preparation for a
submission to Government in October 2025.

Future Mobility £40,000 £120,000 £40,000 £40,000 £0

Narrative: Work to support the constituent Local Transport Authorities with the roll out of future mobility initiatives across
the South East as set out in the Action Plan for the TfSE Future Mobility Strategy. This will include continued facilitation
of the South East Future Mobility Forum and work on the monitoring and evaluation of future mobility pilot projects
delivered through the Centre of Excellence.

Active Travel £56,000 £45,000 £45,000 £45,000 £0

Narrative: Delivery of elements of the Action Plan for TfSE Regional Active Travel Strategy that are focused on assisting
Local Transport Authorities with the delivery of their Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plans. This will include